independent professional valuer to assist with the calculation. These calculations use cash flow projections

based on financial budgets approved by management covering a five-year period. The key assumptions used in

estimating the recoverable amount are as follows:

2024 2023

Annual revenue growth rate during the forecast period 17.4% 16.8%

Operating profit margin 11.5% 14.8%

Growth rate beyond the forecast period 2.0% 3.0%

Pre-tax discount rate 14.0% 14.1%

Cash flows beyond the five-year period are extrapolated using an estimated weighted average growth rate

which is consistent with the forecasts included in industry reports.

The estimated recoverable amount of the CGU exceeded its carrying amount as at 31 December 2024 by

approximately HK$17,392,000 (2023: HK$23,191,000).

Management performed sensitivity analysis of three key assumptions that could significantly affect the

recoverable amount. The following table shows the percentage by which these three assumptions would need

to change individually for the estimated recoverable amount to be equal to the carrying amount:

Change required for recoverable amount to equal carrying amount (in percentage point)

2024 2023

Hydraulic orbital motor business

Increase in discount rate +0.7% +0.6%

Decrease in annual revenue growth rate during the forecast period -0.9% -1.0%

Decrease in operating profit margin rate -0.7% -0.7%

ANNUAL REPORT 2024    IMPRO PRECISION INDUSTRIES LIMITED136

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

15	 DEFERRED EXPENSES

At 31 December

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost:

At the beginning of the year 584,397 579,396

Additions 88,158 75,992

Disposals (75,919) (62,657)

Exchange adjustment (12,651) (8,334)

At the end of the year 583,985 584,397

Accumulated amortization:

At the beginning of the year 423,326 416,128

Charge for the year 86,802 75,854

Disposals (75,919) (62,657)

Exchange adjustment (9,184) (5,999)

At the end of the year 425,025 423,326

Net book value:

At the end of the year 158,960 161,071

At the beginning of the year 161,071 163,268

The amortization charges for the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023 were included in “cost of sales” in

the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

ANNUAL REPORT 2024    IMPRO PRECISION INDUSTRIES LIMITED 137

C
o

n
so

lid
ated

 C
ash

F

lo
w

 S
tatem

en
t

C
o

n
so

lid
ated

 S
tatem

en
t o

f
C

h
an

g
es in

 E
q

u
ity

F
in

an
cial S

u
m

m
ary

N
o

tes to
 th

e F
in

an
cial

S
tatem

en
ts

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

16	 INTEREST IN SUBSIDIARIES

The following list contains only the particulars of subsidiaries which principally affected the results, assets or

[…]

Net exposure arising from recognized assets and liabilities (1,222,887) (682,265)

At 31 December

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

TL

Trade and bills receivables 9,772 18,048

Cash and cash equivalents 488 1,825

Trade payables (15,274) (394)

Net exposure arising from recognized assets and liabilities (5,014) 19,479

At 31 December

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

MXN

Trade and bills receivables 4,290 –

Other receivables 16,071 –

Cash and cash equivalents 1,438 508

Trade payables (1,090) (38,348)

Other payables and accruals (93) (44)

Net exposure arising from recognized assets and liabilities 20,616 (37,884)

ANNUAL REPORT 2024    IMPRO PRECISION INDUSTRIES LIMITED176

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

33	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES (Continued)

(d)	 Currency risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained

profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the

end of each reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained

constant.

2024 2023
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
after tax and

retained profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
after tax and

retained profits
% HK$’000 % HK$’000

US$ 5% 23,691 5% 10,480
(5%) (23,691) (5%) (10,480)

EUR 5% 3,856 5% 3,541
(5%) (3,856) (5%) (3,541)

RMB 5% (51,713) 5% (28,851)
(5%) 51,713 (5%) 28,851

TL 5% (193) 5% 750
(5%) 193 (5%) (750)

MXN 5% 861 5% (1,582)
(5%) (861) (5%) 1,582

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous

effects on each of the Group subsidiaries’ profit/loss after tax and equity measured in the respective

functional currencies, and then translated into HK$ at the exchange rate ruling at the end of each

reporting period for presentation purpose.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-

measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency

risk at the end of the reporting period, including inter-company payables and receivables within